er of a certificate of qualification from the national board of dental examiners upon the presentation of a certificate from it, the applicant and holder of such certificate having been at the time of the application the lawful possessor of a diploma from a dental college in good standing, of which the board shall be the judge, and upon the furnishing of satisfactory proof of good moral character and upon the payment of a fee of \$25.

Approved March 16, 1955.

CHAPTER 175—S. F. No. 583

An act relating to dental hygienists; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 150.16.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 150.16, is amended to read:

Registration fees. On or before the first day of May each year, every licensed dental hygienist shall pay to the state board of dental examiners a registration fee of \$1.00 and, in default of such payment, the board may, upon hearing and upon 30 days' notice, revoke the license of the hygienist in default; but the payment of such fee on or before the time of hearing, with an additional sum of \$5.00, shall excuse the default. The board may collect such fee by suit. At least 30 days before May first written notice, duly signed by the president or secretary-treasurer of the board, stating the amount and due date of this fee, shall be sent to each such licensed dental hygienist. Licenses which have been revoked for non-payment of the annual registration fee may be reinstated in the discretion of the board of dental examiners upon payment of the current registration fee and a reinstatement fee of \$10.

Such licensed hygienist must display conspicuously at the place of her employment her annual registration certificate.

Every person violating this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Approved March 16, 1955.

CHAPTER 176—S. F. No. 673

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing a tax levy by certain counties to be

used for roads, and bridges on approved federal aid projects.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Roads and bridges, additional tax levy certain counties. In any county having over 33,000 and less than 35,000 inhabitants according to the 1950 federal census and an assessed valuation over \$20,000,000, the county board may levy a tax of not to exceed five mills to be used for construction or reconstruction of roads and bridges on approved federal aid projects. Such levy is to be in addition to any and all other levies authorized by the laws of this state and may be made for the years 1955, 1956, 1957 and 1958.

Approved March 16, 1955.

CHAPTER 177-S. F. No. 708

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain real estate owned by the state to the township of Fridley.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance, state to Township of Fridley. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the governor, upon the recommendation of the commissioner of highways, shall transfer and convey by quit claim deed in such form as the attorney general may approve, in the name of and on behalf of the state of Minnesota, to the township of Fridley in the county of Anoka for public purposes, upon such terms and conditions as may be agreed upon, all or any portion or portions of the following described real estate situated in Anoka county, to wit:

All of Lots 1 to 30 inclusive of Block 2, and all of Lots 1 to 10 inclusive of Block 3, all in Valley View, according to the plat thereof now on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for Anoka County;

All of Lots 1 to 14 inclusive of Block 2, Mechanicsville, according to the plat thereof now on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for Anoka County;

The Westerly 194 feet of Lot 4 and the Easterly 140 feet of Lot 3, all in Auditor's Subdivision No. 85, according to the plat thereof now on file and of record